
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held remotely, via Zoom 
https://zoom.us/j/96183837004 commencing at 10am when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Mark Andrews 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Meeting:   CABINET 
 
Date and Time:  Tuesday, 18 August 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:   https://zoom.us/j/96183837004 
 
Governance   Emma Powley 01572 720991 
Officer to contact:  email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/ 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE  
 

 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
 

 

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS  

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
https://zoom.us/j/96183837004
https://zoom.us/j/96183837004
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

 To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on the 31st July 2020. 
 

 

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  

 To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader and Chief Executive (copying in Governance) by no later than 12 
noon on Friday 14th August 2020. 

 
 

6) COVID 19 UPDATE & APPROACH TO CONTINUED USE OF EMERGENCY 
POWERS - UPDATE  

 Report No: 98/2020 

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

7) STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 Report No: 89/2020 
(Key Decision) 

(Pages 9 - 94) 
 

8) ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2019/20  

 Report No: 92/2020 

(Pages 95 - 114) 
 

9) OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK SITE INFRASTRUCTURE CHANGES  

 Report No: 96/2020 
(Key Decision) 

(Pages 115 - 120) 
 

10) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding. 
 

 
---oOo--- 

 
  
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman 

 Mr G Brown 
Mrs L Stephenson 
Mr A Walters 
Mr D Wilby 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:   

 



 

 

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting. 

 
ALL CHIEF OFFICERS   
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE 
GOVERNANCE TEAM 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report No:98/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

18th August 2020 

COVID 19 UPDATE & APPROACH TO CONTINUED USE OF 
EMERGENCY POWERS - UPDATE 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim: All 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: N/A 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland 
One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & Economic 
Development, Resources (other than Finance) 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Phillip Horsfield – Deputy Director 
Corporate Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

01572 758154 
phorsfield@rutland.gov.uk 
 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the continued use of the Civil Emergency Delegation  

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 At the Cabinet meeting held on the 21st April 2020, it was agreed that Cabinet 
would: 

i) Note the use of the Civil Emergency Delegation 

ii) Note the Advice of the Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring 
Officer in relation to the duration of the emergency powers. 

iii) Agre
[...]
 as the report is for 
noting and is provided as an update. 

7 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

7.1 These are contained in the Report  

8 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None arising from the report. 

9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

9.1 An Equality Impact Questionnaire is not required for this report. 

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no community safety implications arising from this report. 

11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising from this report. 

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

12.1 It was agreed by Cabinet to review the emergency powers at every Cabinet 
meeting to ensure that the powers are still required. The emergency response 
remains in effect and the situation remains uncertain. Should circumstances 
become more challenging in the near future, there is a need for the emergency 
powers to be in place to allow for continued decision making under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS   

13.1 There are no background papers for the report. 

14 APPENDICES  

14.1 There are no appendices to the report  

 

7



A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

 

8



Report No: 89/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

18th August 2020 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Places 

Strategic Aim: Sustainable Growth 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/050620 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr G Brown Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Finance, Planning and Property 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Interim Director of 
Places 

Tel: 01572 758160 
 psharp@rutland.gov.uk  
 

 Roger Ranson, Planning Policy 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 758238 

rranson@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Considers all responses to the consultation undertaken on the draft revised 
Statement of Community Involvement. 

2. Adopts an amended revised Statement of Community Involvement as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report.  

  

9

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the responses to the consultation undertaken on 
the draft revised Statement of Community Involvement which has been the subject 
of a non-statutory public consultation exercise which are summarised in the table 
in Appendix 2 of this report. 

1.2 In addition, Cabinet is requested to adopt an amended revised Statement of 
Community Involvement as set out in Appendix 1 of this report, which has taken 
account of the responses to the public consultation which are set out in Appendix 
2.   

1.3 The review of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) has been 
undertaken in order to 
 

(a) encompass statutory changes to planning regulations for policy making, 
neighbourhood planning and development management; and 

 
(b)  allow national guidance in relation to Covid 19 to be incorporated into the SCI 

ensuring that the planning function can continue to operate within current 
restrictions.           
   

1.4 Review of the SCI at this time will also allow progress with the Local Plan 
consultation, enabling the statutory (“Regulation 19”) consultation (and subsequent 
stages) regarding the Local Plan approved by Council in February 2020 to take 
place as encouraged by Government guidance.  
 

1.5 Supporting the continuity of the planning function in the County will aid the 
recovery of the local economy and the economic resilience of the County by 
providing greater certainty and confidence for future investment and development. 

            
2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 A four week consultation was undertaken on the amended revised Statem
[...]
through press releases, newsletter and emails to 
those on the planning policy consultation database. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   

4.1 The alternative option is to consider any further additional amendments to the SCI 
or, in the case of the Local Plan consultation to await the time when the current 
SCI can be used as the basis of the Local Plan consultation.  

4.2 Officers consider that the SCI set out in Appendix 1 forms an adequate and 
appropriate basis for consultation on planning matters, taking account of all 
responses to the consultation and the most recent changes to legislation and 
Government guidance. 

15



4.3 At present, there is still some uncertainty when the Council would be able to 
conduct consultation within the context of the current SCI and there is a need for 
the SCI to be revised to deal with statutory changes to planning regulations.  The 
proposed amendments to the SCI would therefore provide the opportunity to 
maintain progress with the Local Plan in order to aid the economic recovery of the 
County following the likely impact of the Covid-19 situation on the local economy.  
In addition, some of the changes to the SCI are required to encompass statutory 
changes to planning regulations for policy making, neighbourhood planning and 
development management.  It is intended to consider reviewing the SCI again 
when appropriate to do so following the further easing of Covid-19 restrictions.  
           

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1 The Council has a budget in 20/21 to deal with costs arising from the 
development, consultation and examination stages of the Local Plan.  In respect of 
the consultation stage, there will be some additional costs with respect to printing 
and distribution in making the proposed changes to the SCI.  These are 
unquantified at present but are expected to be small and should be contained 
within existing budgets.  

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

6.1 The Council must comply with any commitments 
[...]
  

11 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 Environmental implications - None identified 

11.2 Human Resource implications - None identified 

11.3 Procurement Implications - None identified 

12 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

12.1 The current SCI has been reviewed in order to update all elements of community 
engagement in the planning process with respect to statutory changes to planning 
regulations for policy making, neighbourhood planning and development 
management as well as to address issues related to Covid-19 restrictions. 

12.2 The SCI set out in Appendix 1 will provide the opportunity to maintain progress 
with    the Local Plan in circumstances where there are limitations on access, 
movement and face to face contact which make the current provisions of the SCI 
impossible to implement for an uncertain period of time.      
    

12.3 The proposals are in line with recent guidance issued by the Government. The 
Covid-19 related changes to the SCI are temporary and the SCI will need to be 
reviewed again once current restrictions on movement and contact is lifted. 
             

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

13.1 There are no additional background papers to the report. 

14 APPENDICES  

14.1 Appendix 1 – Proposed Reviewed Statement of Community Involvement 

14.2 Appendix 2 – Consultation response to the public consultation on a draft 
Statement of Community Involvement. 

14.3 Appendix 3 – SCI Equality Impact screening assessment 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  

18



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of  
Community Involvement 

 
 

Second Review  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Rutland County Council 

Statement of Community 

Involvement – Second Review 

August 2020 

 

19



Rutland County Council Statement of Community Involvement 2020 

2 

 
 Statement of Community Involvement – Second Review 

 

 

 

Title 

Statement of Community In
[...]
y to enabling economic recovery which will be necessary once the 
pandemic is over. The changes that have been made to national planning guidance 
and legislation have been made to support LPAs to continue with both the plan 
making and decision making processes.  

 
1.16 In making the changes to legislation and guidance the NPPG also requires LPAs to 

consider how they can continue plan making with a focus on electronic and web based 

formats, whilst also making provision to engage with those sectors of the community 

who have no or limited access to the internet. This group has therefore been added as 

an “under–represented groups” in section 3 (paras 3.32 – 3.34). Whilst not exclusively, 

this sector of the Rutland community are primarily older people. Older people’s interest 

groups are also covered by groups listed as both “General Consultation Bodies” and 

“Other Consultees” set out in paragraphs 3.5 and 3.6. To do this, changes need to be 

made to the SCI which will enable the planning process to progress with a focus on 

electronic and web based formats as recommended by the Government 

1.17 The changes outlined in this document provide the opportunity to maintain progress 

with the Local Plan and to continue to determine planning applications in 

circumstances where there are significant limitations on access, movement and face 

to face contact. which make the current provisions of the SCI impossible to implement 

The Statutory Regulations will continue to be met throughout the process and are 

included within this SCI as part of the minimum consultation standard.  

25



 
 Statement of Community Involvement – Second Review 

 

 

5 

 

1.18 Changes to Regulation 355 and to the NPPG regarding the availability of paper copies 

for inspection at the Council’s offices and other locations is temporary until 31st 

December 2020. A subsequent  review of the SCI will therefore be undertaken when 

Covid-19 related changes restrictions are no 
[...]
ed the points in this screening 
report are addressed. 

4. Are there alternatives that achieve the 
policy/guidance objectives which 
would reduce/eliminate the impact? 

Y These are included in this screening 
report. 

5. Have you identified a potential 
discriminatory impact that cannot be 
avoided? 

N (If Yes complete Full EIA) 

 
 
 

94

file:///C:/Users/RRanson/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/CKTGTWUY/Equality%20Impact%20Assessment%20Report.docx


Report No: 92/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

18 August 2020 

ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20 

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic 
Aim: 

Customer-focussed services 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/170720 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Planning, Environment, Property and Finance. 

 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources (s.151 
Officer) 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors None 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the actual 2019/20 prudential indicators within the report. 

2. Notes that the treasury management stewardship for 2019/20 was in compliance with 
the treasury management strategy. 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 Report 05/2019 set the Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 linked to 
the Council’s Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Plans. It is 
inextricably linked to delivering the Council’s aims and objectives.  

1.2 This report sets out how the Council has performed against the Strategy. 

 

95

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Council’s annual treasury report in Appendix A includes information on 
the performance of the treasury management service. The key points to note 
in year are:   

 The Council has invested with institutions as determined by the revised 
creditworthiness criteria approved by the Section 151 Officer; with the 
exception of Skipton Building Society (SBS) due to an error on the 
Council’s credit counterparty list provided by Link Asset Services. This 
was previously reported in the mid-year Treasury report- 168/2019 
(Appendix A, paragraph 2.2.4 refers).  At that time the assessed risk 
was low.  The funds are due for return in August and September and 
we will able to confirm the first repayment at the Cabinet meeting itself; 

 The Councils made a return on investment of 0.95% compared to the 
LIBOR rate of 0.73% (Appendix A, paragraph 2.3.1 refers) ; 

 The Council did not undertake any external borrowing in year and 
therefore did not breach the operational boundary for borrowing 
(£28m) (Appendix A, paragraph 3.4.3 refers); and 

 No external debt was repaid early as there was not a financial 
business case to do so (Appendix A, paragraph 3.4.3 refers). 

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 This report is for noting there are no alternative options. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities and the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.  The Council 
is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

6.2 The Council’s treasury management activities for 2019/20 were regulated by 
a variety of professional codes, statutes and guidance (which have been 
updated for 2019/20):  

96



 The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act), which provides the powers 
to borrow a
[...]
 meet the continuing cost of delivery of services including salaries 
and wages, the purchase of materials and capital financing charges.  

(Short) Term Deposits:  

Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of return 
(Interest). 

Specified Investments:  

Term used in the CLG Guidance and Welsh Assembly Guidance for Local 
Authority Investments. Investments that offer high security and high liquidity, in 
sterling and for no more than one year. UK government, local authorities and 
bodies that have a high credit rating. 

Supported Borrowing:  

Borrowing for which the costs are supported by the government or third party. 

Temporary Borrowing:  

Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund capital spending. 

Unsupported Borrowing:  

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also sometimes 
referred to as Prudential Borrowing. 

Yield:  

The measure of the return on an investment. 

 

 

113



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 96/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

18th August 2020 

OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK SITE INFRASTRUCTURE 
CHANGES 

Report of the Strategic Director Places 

Strategic Aim: Priority 1 – Delivering Sustainable Development 

Priority 2 – Vibrant Places 

Priority 4 – Customer Focussed Services 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/120620 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr G Brown (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance) 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Mona Walsh 
Head of Property Services 

Tel: 01572 7208391 
MWalsh2@rutland.gov.uk 

 Diane Grattage 
Senior Building Surveyor 

Tel: 01572 7208254 
Dgrattage@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors Cllr J Fox (Exton Ward) 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approve the additional revenue funds to pay for the Mothballing of Unit 5 Oakham 
Enterprise Park for the following as per the table in para 2.1 

a) One-off costs £3,500 

b) Annual Costs/Lost Income £48,600 

2. Approve a new capital budget for the replacement of fencing to the derelict element 
of Oakham Enterprise Park with Timber Hoarding at a cost of £10,500 

3. Approve the creation of new Capital Project for the provision of a new access 
entrance facility with supplementary mini roundabout at Oakham Enterprise Park 
(Gate One) at a cost of £68,000 
 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The Council as commercial landlord of Oakham Enterprise Park is obliged to keep 
its premises in good or substantial repair and condition as stipulated by a 
combination of responsibilities laid down in legislation and local lease agreements 

115

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:Dgrattage@rutland.gov.uk


1.2 In accordance with those obligations, this report presents a proposal to address 
safe primary access/egress arrangements onto the site by replacing the current 
arrangements with a suitable and sufficient two way access road and mini 
roundabout solution for which approval for capital funding is required. 

1.3 Additionally, due to successful termination of tenancy arrangements and relocation 
of businesses affected at Unit 5 following the identification of non-reconcilable 
health and safety matters a decision is now required about the future of this unit 
and approval for funding of such action. 

1.4 To inform Cabinet of the installation of close boarded hoarding to the demolished 
prison block western boundary that will provide enhanced site protection whilst 
improving aesthetics to the commercial envelope at a cost of approximately 
£10,500.  

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Unit 5 Oakham Enterprise Park was until recently occupied by eight individual 
tenants. Following a survey a decision was made to vacate the units on health and 
safety grounds as costs to remediate non-compliance would have exce
[...]
9 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

9.1 An Equality Impact questionnaire has been completed. No adverse or other 
significant risks / issues were found. As such, a full Equality Impact Assessment 
(EqIA) has not been completed. 

10 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Maintenance of these assets in accordance with statutory and regulatory controls 
will prevent users of the amenities being at risk of harm. Typical risks would 
include, slips, trips or falls, impact with motor vehicles, threat of personal attack 
and/or harm resulting from theft or vandalism of assets or personal effects. 

118



11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 Provision of a well maintained and cared for environment will ensure workers and 
visitors to the site are able to carry out their daily activities safely whilst 
contributing to the sustainability of the asset and future carbon footprint. 

12 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 Procurement Implications 

12.2 The proposed works incorporate three distinct packages of work namely: 

a) Installation of highways works to form new entrance solution via Rutland 
County Councils highways framework partner Tarmac Construction. 

b) Making safe & isolation where necessary of utilities and services within Unit 
5 in accordance with statutory regulations.  

c) The installation of replacement timber hoarding to on the western boundary 
of the old demolition site. 

12.3 These will be procured separately in accordance with the Council’s current 
financial standing orders and procurement policy supporting local SME’s where 
possible. 

13 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

13.1 The Council is required by a variety of statutory and regulatory duties, primarily  

  Health and Safety at Work Act etc.1974 and 

  Landlord and Tenant Act 1954  

  Ensuring business premises are ‘well maintained, safe and healthy places for 
people to visit and work, so far as reasonably practicable’. 

13.2 The use of Oakham Enterprise Park as a site for local employment and training 
now requires additional investment to ensure safe access/egress, security of 
redundant units and land is maintained to a satisfactory standard as defined by 
regulatory duty and local lease agreements. 

13.3 An inability to maintain this asset in accordance with the above may result in 
reduced future lettings and an increased risk profile as tenants perceive adverse 
impact on their business and employees. 

13.4 Proposed solutions that have been specified to remediate the challenges 
presented at Oakham Enterprise Park offer sustainable and resilient solutions that 
are suitable and sufficient and will not effectively sterilise future development 
opportunities. 

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

14.1 No background papers 

119



15 APPENDICES  

15.1 No appendices 

 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

 

120


	Agenda
	6 COVID 19 UPDATE & APPROACH TO CONTINUED USE OF EMERGENCY POWERS - UPDATE
	7 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
	Appendix 1 SCI Aug 2020 Final changes highlighted
	Appendix 2 - SCI consultation summary  responses August 2020 Final -
	Appendix 3 -  EqIA Screening 2nd review SCI June 2020 (002)

	8 ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2019/20
	9 OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK SITE INFRASTRUCTURE CHANGES



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 

  
 
RECORD OF DECISION AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET  
 
Tuesday, 18th August, 2020 at 10.00 am 

---oOo--- 
 

Decisions published on 19th August 2020 
 
Decisions will be implemented on 27th August 2020 unless the Call-in Procedure 
as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked. 

---oOo--- 
 
 

PRESENT:  Mr O Hemsley Mr G Brown 

 Mrs L Stephenson Mr A Walters 

 Mr D Wilby  

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Mr M Andrews 
Mrs P Sharp 
Mr S Della Rocca 
Mrs D Godfrey 
Mr J Morley 
Mr P Horsfield 
Mr R Ranson 
Ms R Armstrong 
Mrs H Bremner 
Mrs E Powley 
Mr K Silcock 

Interim Chief Executive  
Strategic Director for Places  
Strategic Director for Resources 
Deputy Director - Children's Services 
Deputy Director –Adult Service 
Monitoring Officer 
Planning Policy Manager 
Planning Officer 
Head of Communications 
Governance Manager 
Governance Officer 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 

 
2 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 

SERVICE  
 
The Head of Paid Service introduced himself following his appointment as Chief Executive 
and welcomed Mr John Morley (Interim Director of Adult Services) and Ms Dawn Godfrey 
(Interim Director of Children’s Services) to the meeting, following their appointments.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
The record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on the 31st July 2020 were agreed as a 
true record. 



 

 
5 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY  
 
The Leader informed Cabinet that he had received written representation from the Chair of the 
GIR Scrutiny Committee following their meeting held on the 13th August 2020. It was 
explained that these would be addressed by the relevant Cabinet Member at Item 7 – 
Statement of Community Involvement. The written representation would also be appended to 
the minutes and published on the Council’s website. 

 
6 COVID 19 UPDATE & APPROACH TO CONTINUED USE OF EMERGENCY 

POWERS - UPDATE  
 
The Interim Chief Executive elaborated on the report and noted that since there was some 
speculation of there being a second wave of Covid over the winter period, it would be prudent 
to keep the emergency powers in place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the continued use of the Civil Emergency Delegation be noted. 
 
Reasons: It was agreed by Cabinet to review the emergency powers at every Cabinet meeting 
to ensure that the powers are still required. The emergency response remains in effect and 
the situation remains uncertain. Should circumstances become more challenging in the near 
future, there is a need for the emergency powers to be in place to allow for continued decision 
making under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation 

 
7 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
Councillor G Brown, as the relevant Cabinet Member, elaborated on the report and explained 
that Cabinets’ approval was being sought to adopt an amended revised Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, which has taken into 
account the responses to the public consultation, set out in Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
Councillor G Brown explained further that there had been a number of key issues had 
emerged in relation to the Consultation Document and this included the identification of a 
number of under-represented groups, a concern that some of the proposed changes to the 
SCI were not clearly articulated and how the Council would engage with those without access 
to internet. It was noted that the key points emerging from the consultation as summarised 
above had been taken into consideration and had been addressed in the proposed SCI set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report. It was further noted that the consultation on the SCI was optional 
and there was no statutory requirement to undertake the consultation.  
 
Councillor G Brown thanked the GIR Scrutiny Committee for their comments and explained 
that it was the intention of Cabinet to write a postcard to every council tax payer and business 
payer in Rutland which would outline the various ways residents could respond to the 
consultation. It was further noted that the Council had used various channels of social media 
to communicate information as part of the consultation.  
 
In response to a question asked, Councillor G Brown confirmed that he would consent to a 
small amendment the Statement of Community Involvement – Second Review – Section 3 
(para 3.20) to include the words ‘including Citizens Advice Rutland’ as a key stakeholder with 
the numbering corrected in the report. He also confirmed that he would be happy for the 
Communications Strategy for consultation on the SCI to be shared with the Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

a) That all responses to the consultation undertaken on the draft revised Statement of 
Community Involvement be considered.  

 
b) That an amended revised Statement of Community Involvement as set out in Appendix 

1 of this report be adopted. 
 
Reasons: 
 

a) The current SCI has been reviewed in order to update all elements of community 
engagement in the planning process with respect to statutory changes to planning 
regulations for policy making, neighbourhood planning and development management 
as well as to address issues related to Covid-19 restrictions. 

 
b) The SCI set out in Appendix 1 will provide the opportunity to maintain progress with the 

Local Plan in circumstances where there are limitations on access, movement and 
face to face contact which make the current provisions of the SCI impossible to 
implement for an uncertain period of time.  
 

c) The proposals are in line with recent guidance issued by the Government. The Covid-
19 related changes to the SCI are temporary and the SCI will need to be reviewed 
again once current restrictions on movement and contact is lifted. 

 
8 ANNUAL REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS 2019/20  
 
Councillor G Brown, as the relevant Cabinet Member, elaborated on the report and explained 
that it was an update report for noting. It was noted that the Council had made a return on 
investment of 0.95% compared to the LIBOR rate of 0.73% and it was reported that the 
Council had not undertaken any external borrowing in year and as such, had not breached the 
operational boundary for borrowing (£28m). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the actual 2019/20 prudential indicators within the report be noted 
 

b) That the treasury management stewardship for 2019/20 was in compliance with the 
treasury management strategy be noted. 
 

Reasons: The report summarises treasury management performance in the year and meets 
the requirements set out (in section 6 of the report) 

 
9 OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK SITE INFRASTRUCTURE CHANGES  
 
Councillor G Brown, as the relevant Cabinet Member, explained that the Council as 
commercial landlord of Oakham Enterprise Park and were therefore, obliged to keep its 
premises in good or substantial repair and condition as stipulated by a combination of 
responsibilities laid down in legislation and local lease agreements. It was noted that as part of 
the improvements, it was being proposed that the entrance be re-modelled and widened which 
would enhance the overall aesthetic appearance of the park and also provide improved site 
access control whilst also meeting essential health and safety criteria. 
 
Councillor G Brown reported that fifty percent of the site was in good condition and the other 
half needed work to be undertaken to improve the condition. 
Councillor Hemsley commented that they were aware that there had been some concerns 
over the safety of the site, which would be improved with a new access entrance facility. 
 
Councillor G Brown further noted that a project board was being established, the terms of 
reference to be agreed. 



 

Cabinet welcomed the report and it was noted that the proposed alterations to the entrance of 
the site and improvements to the infrastructure would be a positive step forward. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the additional revenue funds to pay for the Mothballing of Unit 5 Oakham Enterprise 

Park for the following as per the table in para 2.1 of the report be approved: 
  

a) One-off costs £3,500 
b) Annual Costs/Lost Income £48,600  

 
2) That a new capital budget for the replacement of fencing to the derelict element of Oakham 

Enterprise Park with Timber Hoarding at a cost of £10,500 be approved. 
 
3) That the creation of new Capital Project for the provision of a new access entrance facility 

with supplementary mini roundabout at Oakham Enterprise Park (Gate One) at a cost of 
£68,000 be approved. 

 
 
Reasons: The Council is required by a variety of statutory and regulatory duties, primarily 

 Health and Safety at Work Act etc.1974 and  

 Landlord and Tenant Act 1954  
 
To ensure that business premises are ‘well maintained, safe and healthy places for people to 
visit and work, so far as reasonably practicable’.  
 
The use of Oakham Enterprise Park as a site for local employment and training now requires 
additional investment to ensure safe access/egress, security of redundant units and land is 
maintained to a satisfactory standard as defined by regulatory duty and local lease 
agreements. 
 
An inability to maintain this asset in accordance with the above may result in reduced future 
lettings and an increased risk profile as tenants perceive adverse impact on their business and 
employees.  
Proposed solutions that have been specified to remediate the challenges presented at 
Oakham Enterprise Park offer sustainable and resilient solutions that are suitable and 
sufficient and will not effectively sterilise future development opportunities. 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.45am 
---oOo--- 


